

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

CRM(M) No. 308/2023

Rakesh Kumar

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: None

vs

Malikzada Mohd. Shahzad

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER

17.04.2026

1. Despite the petitioner was granted time to take requisite steps for services of the respondents, no such steps have been taken. It appears that the petitioner is not interested in prosecuting the case. Accordingly, the petition is *Dismissed for non-prosecution*.
2. Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

(Shahzad Azeem)
Judge

Jammu

17.04.2026

Rahul Sharma